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First quarter ended September 30,  2018

Vision & Mission 
Statement
To systematically and cost effectively manufacture and 
supply consistently high quality products and services 
thus achieving customer satisfaction profitably, thereby 
ensuring the financial well being of the company and 
maximum returns to the shareholders



Retain market share 
leadership through 
quality and price 
competitiveness while 
creating value as a low 
cost producer

Corporate 
Strategy
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The Board of Directors of EcoPack Limited is pleased to present the Directors’ Report and the unaudited financial statements for the 
quarter ended 30th September, 2018:

OVERVIEW

Macro-economic woes continued to beset the economy flowing from the trends in the last 2 quarters of the prior year. A QoQ comparison 
with the previous year reveals that the PKR weakened by 18% against the USD. Crude oil prices went up QoQ almost 55% from USD 
45 per barrel last year to USD 70/barrel this quarter. The function of these two factors has impacted your company’s import based/priced 
raw and packing materials, spare parts, truck freight rates, electricity rates, manufacturing costs, etc., across the COGS very significantly. 

In addition to this, the impact of fixed costs and financial charges on account of the new long term debt (LTD) for capacity expansion last 
year will have a negative impact on the bottom line in the relatively slower sales months. This is due to lower utilization of the enhanced 
capacity  being unable to absorb the increased  fixed costs in this quarter compared to the corresponding one last year. This financial 
impact will reverse in the last quarter of this financial year when the newly enhanced production capacity will be fully utilized and the 
resulting fixed costs will be substantially diluted, thereby increasing margins exponentially in comparison to this quarter.

Despite the above challenges, your company has established itself as a reliable and robust vendor of Preforms to the bottled Water and 
Soft-drinks industry as it is already for PET Bottles over the years. This sets the ground for aggressive profitable sales in the last two 
quarters of the financial year as your company will be poised as a ‘preferred vendor of choice’ to meet the rapidly growing demand of it’s 
customers. The newly enhanced production output will also allow your company to add more customers to it’s order book.

SALES & FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Sales revenue increased by 105% from Rs. 537.0 million to Rs. 1.1 billion QoQ mainly due to the increase in Preforms sales by 140% 
in unit terms and increase of Pet resin price by approximately 56%. Gross profit remains unchanged at Rs. 73.7 million in the quarter 
under review against the same period last year. However, Operating profit slightly reduced to Rs. 31.3 million from Rs. 37.4 million due 
to comparatively higher operating cost QoQ. Strong headwinds due to hyperinflationary economic scenario has sharply increased the 
manufacturing and operating costs.

Financial charges for the quarter has significantly increased to Rs. 27.6 million from Rs. 9.1 million last year in the same period – a 
significant increase on account of long term lease obtained in the 3rd quarter of the last financial year for the expansion of Preform 
Injection capacity plus a comparatively higher KIBOR rate by 13%.

Pre-tax loss is Rs. 2.1 million against pre-tax profit of Rs. 23.8 million in the corresponding period last year QoQ due to fixed cost 
escalation by virtue of expansion last year. In the same token, Post-tax loss is Rs. 14.5 million against post-tax profit of Rs. 18.7 million 
in the same quarter last year, on account of the same reasons explained above. 

Loss per share for the first quarter of FY 2018-2019 is Re. 0.48 per share against earning per share of Re. 0.62 per share for the same 
quarter last year.

FUTURE OUTLOOK

While the strong inflationary trend is deepening its impact widely on the economy, the current financial year is expected to demand 
extraordinary efforts from your company’s management and it’s well experienced dedicated teams at all levels. Aligned with the market 
and in keeping with our motto of bringing value to our customers on the basis of (i) Best Quality Products (ii) Assured Supply & (iii) 
Competitive Pricing:  your company is embarking on a new project to achieve product & customer diversification.

DIRECTORS’ REPORT
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This project will be catering to some existing and new customers in close proximity to our plant facilities and is planned  for start-up in this 
financial year which will add to the company’s range of products while increasing profitability and improving the seasonality of our sales 
and cash-flows throughout the year. This will help create a diversified range of products and customers while increasing the company’s 
financial stability and strength in future years.

RISKS

Adverse macro-economic conditions and their timely resolution remain the main challenges for all businesses in the country. Further 
depreciation of the Pak Rupee and rise in crude oil prices are the main factors that will impact the costs and profits of your company in the 
months ahead. Your company’s management, under the guidance of a well experienced and diversified interactive Board of Directors, is 
prepared to meet and counter the opposing forces  and keep the company on course to achieving it’s best profitability to-date.

COMPOSITION OF THE BOARD

Total number of Directors:
(a) Male : 6
(b) Female : 1

Composition:

Category Names

a) Independent Directors Mr. Asad Ali Sheikh & Mr. Amar Zafar Khan

b) Other Non-Executive Directors Mr. Shahid Jamil, Mr. Ali Jamil, Ms. Laila Jamil, Mr. Talat Mahmood Sadiq, Mr. Ahsan Jamil 
(Alternate Director of Mr. Talat Mahmood Sadiq), Mr. Rehan Jamil (Alternate Director of Mr. 
Shahid Jamil)

c) Executive Directors Mr. Hussain Jamil

    FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

            
       
Asad Ali Sheikh                Hussain Jamil
      Director       Chief Executive Officer

Hattar
October 27, 2018
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Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position (Un-Audited) 
As on September 30, 2018      

 (Audited) 
 September June

 2018  2018 
ASSETS Notes  ---------- Rupees in ‘000’ ---------- 

Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 5  1,346,245  1,362,572 
Security deposits  62,825  55,849 
Intangibles  7,208  7,402 

 1,416,278  1,425,823 
Current Assets
Stores, spares and loose tools  54,661  58,673 
Stock in trade  295,488  224,659 
Trade debts   259,258  454,623 
Loans and advances  50,593  61,510 
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables  14,137  9,387 
Taxation - net  104,309  111,248 
Cash and bank balances  84,989  79,733 

 863,435  999,833 
 2,279,713  2,425,656 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital and reserves
Authorized capital
50,000,000 (2018: 50,000,000) ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each  500,000  500,000

  
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital  301,573  301,573 
Surplus on revaluation of property and plant  157,838  161,552 
Accumulated profit  396,592  407,360 

 856,003  870,485 
Non-Current Liabilities
Long term loans  22,121  60,746 
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease  288,257  308,550 
Deferred liabilities  239,470  236,580 

 549,848  605,876 
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables  250,490  297,597 
Unclaimed dividend  1,302  1,302 
Accrued mark - up  8,432  13,774 
Short term borrowings  450,978  479,481 
Current portion of non-current liabilities  162,660  157,141 

 873,862  949,295 
Contingencies and commitments

 2,279,713  2,425,656 

The annexed notes form an integral part of this Condensed interim financial information.

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR
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Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss (Un-Audited) 
For the quarter ended September 30, 2018    

 Jul - Sep  Jul - Sep 
 2018  2017 

 ---------- Rupees in '000' ---------- 

Sales - net 7  1,099,204  537,001 
Cost of  sales 8  (1,025,500)  (463,149)
Gross profit  73,704  73,852 

Distribution expenses  (20,402)  (16,311)
Administrative expenses  (21,975)  (20,109)

 (42,377)  (36,420)

Profit from operations  31,327  37,432 

Other income  5,118  2,129 
Other expenses  (11,011)  (6,630)

 (5,893)  (4,501)

Finance cost  (27,565)  (9,079)

(Loss) / Profit before taxation  (2,131)  23,852 

Taxation  (12,352)  (5,140)

(Loss) / Profit after taxation  (14,483)  18,712 

Earning per share - basic and diluted (in Rupee)  (0.48)  0.62 

The annexed notes form an integral part of this Condensed interim financial information.

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR
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Condensed Interim Statement of Other Comprehensive Income (Un-Audited) 
For the quarter ended September 30, 2018    

 Jul - Sep Jul - Sep
 2018 2017

 ---------- Rupees in '000' ---------- 

(Loss) / Profit after taxation  (14,483)  18,712 

Other Comprehensive Income  -    -   

Total comprehensive income for the period
  transferred to equity  (14,483)  18,712 

The annexed notes form an integral part of this Condensed interim financial information.

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR
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First quarter ended September 30,  2018

Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity (Un-Audited) 
For the quarter ended September 30, 2018    

 Issued, sub-
scribed and paid-

up capital 

 Revaluation 
reserve 

 Retained earnings  Total Equity 

 ----------------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000') ------------------------------------------ 

Balance as at July 1, 2017  287,212      175,887  308,150  771,249 

Total comprehensive income for the period
- Profit after taxation  -    -    18,712  18,712 
- Other comprehensive income for the period  -    -    -    -   

 -    -    18,712  18,712 
Transfer of incremental depreciation to
 retained earnings  -    (3,726)  3,726  -   

Balance as at September 30, 2017  287,212  172,161  330,588  789,961 

Total comprehensive income for the period

- Profit after taxation  -    -    108,329  108,329 
- Other comprehensive income for the period  -    781  136  917 

 -    781  108,465  109,246 
Transfer of incremental depreciation to
  retained earnings  -    (11,390)  11,390  -   

Transaction with owners

- Issuance of bonus shares  14,361  -    (14,361)  -   
- Final dividend @ 10% for the year
ended June 30, 2017  -    -    (28,721)  (28,721)

Balance as at June 30, 2018  301,573   161,552  407,361  870,486 

Total comprehensive income for the period

- Profit after taxation  -    -    (14,483)  (14,483)
- Other comprehensive income for the period  -    -    -    -   

 -    -    (14,483)  (14,483)
Transfer of incremental depreciation to
retained earnings  -    (3,714)  3,714  -   

Balance as at September 30, 2018  301,573  157,838  396,592  856,003 

The annexed notes form an integral part of this Condensed interim financial information.

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR
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Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows (Un-Audited) 
For the quarter ended September 30, 2018   

 September  September 
 2018  2017 

Notes  ---------- Rupees in ‘000’ ---------- 
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(Loss) / Profit before taxation  (2,131)  23,852 

Adjustment for non-cash charges and other items:
Depreciation and amortization  34,224  27,851 
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment  -    (586)
Provision for Workers’ Welfare Fund  -    1,219 
Provision for gratuity  4,506  3,961 
Finance cost  27,565  9,079 

 64,164  65,376 
Working capital changes
Decrease in stores, spares and loose tools  4,012  4,064 
Decrease / (Increase) in stock in trade  (70,829)  61,370 
Decrease in trade debts  195,365  50,390 
Decrease in loans and advances  10,917  6,794 
Increase in deposits, prepayments and other receivables  (4,750)  (18,403)
Decrease in trade and other payables  (47,107)  (12,694)

 87,608  91,521 
Cash generated from operations  151,772  156,897 
Finance cost paid  (32,907)  (15,014)
Gratuity paid  (172)  (18)
Taxes paid  (6,857)  (7,280)
Increase in security deposits  (6,976)  (452)
Net cash generated from operating activities  104,860  134,133 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (16,321)  (14,395)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment  -    655 
Additions in intangible assets  -    (889)
Net cash (used in) investing activities  (16,321)  (14,629)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Leases acquired during the year  6,000  -   
Payments against lease obligations  (25,934)  (554)
Repayment of long term loans  (34,846)  (49,934)
Net cash (used in) financing activities  (54,780)  (50,488)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  33,759  69,016 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  (399,748)  (182,956)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  (365,989)  (113,940)

The annexed notes form an integral part of this Condensed interim financial information.

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR
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First quarter ended September 30,  2018

Notes to and forming part of the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-Audited) 
For the quarter ended September 30, 2018    

1. STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

Ecopack Limited (the Company) is a limited liability Company incorporated in Pakistan and is listed on Pakistan Stock 
Exchange Limited. The registered office and manufacturing facility of the Company is located at Hattar Industrial Estate, 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. The principal business activity of the Company is manufacturing and sale of Polyethylene Terephthalate 
(PET) bottles and preforms for the market of beverages and other liquid packaging industry.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

This condensed interim financial information is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of 
the International Accounting Standard - 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” as applicable in Pakistan and provisions of, and 
directives issued under the Companies Act 2017; in case, where the requirements of the International Accounting Standard 
differ, the provisions of, and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017, have been followed. The interim financial 
information  does not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be 
read in conjunction with the Company’s annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2018. 

The comparative statement of financial position presented in this interim financial information has been extracted from the 
audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2018, whereas the comparative statement of profit 
or loss, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows are extracted from 
the unaudited interim financial information for the quarter ended September 30, 2017.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of this condensed interim  financial information are the same as those 
applied in the preparation of the annual financial statements of the company for the year ended June 30, 2018.

4. ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENT

The preparation of Condensed interim financial information in conformity with approved accounting standards, as applicable 
in Pakistan, requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and 
the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to 
be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making judgments about the carrying values of 
assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 
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Notes to and forming part of the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-Audited) 
For the quarter ended September 30, 2018     

 (Audited) 
 Sep 30,  Jun 30, 

5. PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT  2018  2018 
 ---------- Rupees in ‘000’ ---------- 

Addition during the period
Factory building & roads  961  7,553 
Plant & Machinery - owned  7,332  44,931 
Plant & Machinery - leased  -    411,689 
Factory equipments  1,119  33,304 
Office equipment  433  3,040 
Vehicle - owned  -    236 
Vehicle - leased  6,476  3,488 

 16,321  504,241 

6. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITENTS

6.1 No contingencies existed at the balance sheet date (June 2018: Nil).

6.2 Inland letter of credits in respect of procurement of PET as of September 30, 2018 amounted to Rs. 51.32 million (June 2018: 
Rs. 141.85).

 Jul - Sep  Jul - Sep 
 2018  2017 

 ---------- Rupees in ‘000’ ---------- 
7. SALES 

Gross sales  1,283,803  628,992 
Sales tax & discount  (184,599)  (91,991)

 1,099,204  537,001 
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First quarter ended September 30,  2018

Notes to and forming part of the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-Audited) 
For the quarter ended September 30, 2018     

 Jul - Sep  Jul - Sep 
 2018  2017 

 ---------- Rupees in ‘000’ ---------- 
8. COST OF SALES

Raw material consumed  867,800  293,589 
Packing material consumed  31,446  19,761 
Salaries, wages & other benefits  52,868  43,545 
Electricity, gas & water  71,828  41,281 
Depreciation  32,186  26,429 
Store consumed  7,421  9,048 
Traveling & conveyance  5,158  3,471 
Rent, rate & taxes  4,323  5,052 
Repair & maintenance  2,152  2,345 
Communication charges  440  408 
Printing, postage & stationery  487  432 
Entertainment  486  208 
Medical expense  1,677  1,037 
Insurance  1,165  1,502 
Fee, Subscription & Professional charges  619  158 
Shifting Charges  2,740  1,292 
Vehicle repair & maintenance  2,744  1,368 
Lab testing  127  413 
Staff welfare and support  350  292 
Miscellaneous  69  52 

 1,086,087  451,683 

Work-in-process - opening  132,730  63,558 
Work-in-process - closing  (198,772)  (67,928)

 (66,042)  (4,370)
Cost of goods manufactured  1,020,045  447,313 

Finished goods - opening  51,172  70,533 
Finished goods - closing  (45,717)  (54,697)

 5,455  15,836 
Cost of sales  1,025,500  463,149 
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9. SEGMENT ANALYSIS

INJECTION  BLOWING  TOTAL 

Jul - Sep Jul - Sep Jul - Sep Jul - Sep  Jul - Sep  Jul - Sep 

2018 2017 2018 2017  2018  2017 

---------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) ---------------------------------------------

Sales-net  721,706  215,420  377,498  321,581  1,099,204  537,001 

Cost of sales  (682,737)  (192,642)  (342,763)  (270,507)  (1,025,500)  (463,149)

 38,969  22,778  34,735  51,074  73,704  73,852 

Distribution expenses  (13,395)  (6,543)  (7,007)  (9,768)  (20,402)  (16,311)

Administrative expenses  (14,428)  (8,067)  (7,547)  (12,042)  (21,975)  (20,109)

 (27,824)  (14,610)  (14,553)  (21,810)  (42,377)  (36,420)

Operating profit  11,146  8,168  20,181  29,264  31,327  37,432 

10. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION

This Condensed interim financial information has been authorized for issue on October 27, 2018 by the Board of Directors 
of the Company.

11. GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees. 

Notes to and forming part of the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-Audited) 
For the quarter ended September 30, 2018     

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR




